Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

November 30, 2010
MR. DANIEL E. GARBER CASE NO.: 11-07-0287A
GARBER SURVEYING SERVICE, P.A. COMMUNITY: RENO COUNTY, KANSAS
2908 NORTH PLUM STREET (UNINCORPORATED AREAS)
HUTCHINSON, KS 67502 COMMUNITY NO.: 200567

DEAR MR. GARBER:

This is in reference to a request that the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) determine
if the property described in the enclosed document is located within an identified Special Flood
Hazard Area, the area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being equaled
or exceeded in any given year (base flood), on the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)
map. Using the information submitted and the effective NFIP map, our determination is shown on the
attached Letter of Map Amendment (LOMA) Determination Document. This determination document
provides additional information regarding the effective NFIP map, the legal description of the
property and our determination.

Additional documents are enclosed which provide information regarding the subject property and
LOMAs. Please see the List of Enclosures below to determine which documents are enclosed. Other
attachments specific to this request may be included as referenced in the Determination/Comment
document. If you have any questions about this letter or any of the enclosures, please contact the
FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed
to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 6730 Santa Barbara Court,
Elkridge, MD 21075.

Sincerely,

& Lza\il'i_) ‘y: : .
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch

Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration

LIST OF ENCLOSURES:

LOMA DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

cc: State/Commonwealth NFIP Coordinator bee:  LOMC Subscription Service
Community Map Repository PTS Case File

Region PTS Project File
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

LEGAL PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

A portion of Section 33, Township 23 South, Range 4 West, 6th
Principal Meridian, as described in the Kansas Warranty Deed,
recorded in Book 525, Page 161, in the Office of the Register of
Deeds, Reno County, Kansas

COMMUNITY AND MAP PANEL INFORMATION

RENO COUNTY, KANSAS
(Unincorporated Areas)

COMMUNITY

COMMUNITY NO.: 200567

AFFECTED NUMBER: 20155C0320F

MAP PANEL

DATE: 1/6/2010

APPROXIMATE LATITUDE & LONGITUDE OF PROPERTY: 38.001, -97.759

FLOODING SOURCE: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY
SOURCE OF LAT & LONG: GOOGLE EARTH DATUM: WGS 84

DETERMINATION
PR 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
WHAT IS CHANCE ADJACENT LoT
Lot | BLOCK | susDiviSION STREET REMOVED FRom | FLOOD FLOOD GRADE ELEVATION
SECTION THE SFHA ZONE ELEVATION | ELEVATION | (NAVD 88)
(NAVD 88) (NAVD 88)
T s = 4409 South Victory Structure X 1472.6 feet 1473.6 feet -
Road (Residence) (unshaded)

Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) - The SFHA is an area that would be inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of being
equaled or exceeded in any given vear (base flood).
ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS (Please refer to the appropriate section on Attachment 1 for the additional considerations listed below.)

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED) STUDY UNDERWAY
PORTIONS REMAIN IN THE SFHA

ZONE A

This document provides the Federal Emergency Management Agency's determination regarding a request for a Letter of Map Amendment for
the property described above. Using the information submitted and the effective National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map, we have
determined that the structure(s) on the property(ies) is/are not located in the SFHA, an area inundated by the flood having a 1-percent chance of
being equaled or exceeded in any given year (base flood). This document amends the effective NFIP map to remove the subject property from
the SFHA located on the effective NFIP map; therefore, the Federal mandatory flood insurance requirement does not apply. However, the
lender has the option to continue the flood insurance requirement to protect its financial risk on the loan. A Preferred Risk Policy (PRP) is
available for buildings located outside the SFHA. Information about the PRP and how one can apply is enclosed.

This determination is based on the flood data presently available. The enclosed documents provide additional information regarding this
determination. If you have any questions about this document, please contact the FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free at (877) 336-2627
(877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 6730 Santa Barbara Court,

Elkridge, MD 21075.

Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief
Engineering Management Branch
Federal Insurance and Mitigation Administration
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Federal Emergency Management Agency
Washington, D.C. 20472

LETTER OF MAP AMENDMENT
DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL)

ATTACHMENT 1 (ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS)

DETERMINATION TABLE (CONTINUED)

OUTCOME 1% ANNUAL LOWEST LOWEST
WHAT IS CHANCE ADJACENT LOoT
Lot | BLOCK/ | suBDIVISION STREET REMOVED FROM | FLOOD FLOOD GRADE ELEVATION
SECTION THE SFHA ZONE ELEVATION | ELEVATION | (NAVD 88)
(NAVD 88) (NAVD 88)
- - - 4409 South Victory Structure X 1472.6 feet 1473.6 feet =
Road (Garage) (unshaded)

PORTIONS OF THE PROPERTY REMAIN IN THE SFHA (This Additional Consideration applies to the
preceding 2 Properties.)

Portions of this property, but not the subject of the Determination/Comment document, may remain in the Special
Flood Hazard Area. Therefore, any future construction or substantial improvement on the property remains
subject to Federal, State/Commonwealth, and local regulations for floodplain management.

ZONE A (This Additional Consideration applies to the preceding 2 Properties.)

determined using the best flood hazard data available to FEMA, but without performing a detailed engineering
analysis. The flood elevation used to make this determination is based on approximate methods and has not
been formalized through the standard process for establishing base flood elevations published in the Flood
Insurance Study. This flood elevatfon is subject to change.

The National Flood Insurance Proaqrram map affecting this property depicts a Special Flood Hazard Area that was

STUDY UNDERWAY (This Additi(Tnal Consideration applies to all properties in the LOMA

DETERMINATION DOCUMENT (REMOVAL))

This determination is based on the|flood data presently available. However, the Federal Emergency
Management Agency is currently rgvising the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) map for the community.
New flood data could be generated that may affect this property. When the new NFIP map is issued it will
supersede this determination. The Federal requirement for the purchase of flood insurance will then be based on

the newly revised NFIP map.

This attachment provides additional inforTation regarding this request. If you have any questions about this attachment, please contact the
FEMA Map Assistance Center toll free it (877) 336-2627 (877-FEMA MAP) or by letter addressed to the Federal Emergency Management
Agency, LOMC Clearinghouse, 6730 Santa Barg)ara Court, Elkridge, MD 21075.

>

(,_ 'L)AQ:;» e ‘:;—’- i
Luis Rodriguez, P.E., Chief

Engineering Management Branch
Federal Inaiiranca and Mitinatinn Adminictratinn




Main Office A\ I\ Branch Office
2908 North Plum Street " h b 511 North Poplar Street
Hutchinson, KS 67502 Newton, KS 67114

Office: (620) 665-7032 Office: (316) 283-5053

Fax: (620) 663-7401 Garber Surveying Service, P.A.  rao: (316 283-5073

September 10, 2010

Howard McCain
4409 S. Victory Road
Haven, Kansas 67543

RE: Letter of Map Amendment for 4409 S. Victory Road, Haven, Kansas.

Dear Howard,

We have completed the Elevation Survey on the above referenced site and have found that the
residential structure may qualify to be removed from the flood plain. We will submit the
application packet for a Letter of Map Amendment to FEMA. FEMA typically takes 60-90 days
to review the apphcatlon We will notify you when we receive the final determination from

FEMA. Enclosed is thelElevatlon Certificate for the residential structure, to be used for
insurance purposes if needed.

Should you have any questions regarding this information, please contact our office at your
earliest convenience. |

Respectfully submitted, |

‘ )
Dayid L. Goerizon, CFM——

enc

U:\OFFICE\FEMA \Client Letters\2010letters\20100439 McCain yesloma.doc

Daniel E. Garber — Registered Land Surveyor
Members: Kansas Society of Land Surveyors
American Conoress on Survevino and Mannino



ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Read the instructions on pages 1-9.

.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
ederal Emergency Management Agency
jational Flood Insurance Program

OMB No. 1660-0008
Expires March 31, 2012

s

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION For Insurance Company Use:
A1, Building Owners Name Howard & Kay McCain Policy Number
A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Company NAIC Number
4409 S. Victory Road R e :

City Haven State KS ZIP Code 67543

A3. Property Description (Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, etc.)
South 1/2 of the SE 1/4 Sec. 33, T23S, R4W ‘

Ad4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.) Residential

A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 38°00'04.4" Long. 97°45'34.6" Horizontal Datum:
A6. Attach at least 2 photographs of the buildirtlg if the Certificate is being used to obtain flood insurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number 9 [

. For a building with a crawlspace or encloskure(s):

O NAD 1927 [X] NAD 1983

A9. For a building with an attached garage:

a) Square footage of crawispace or enclosure(s) 1397  sqft a) Square footage of attached garage N/A sq ft

b) No. of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or b) No. of permanent flood openings in the attached garage
enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjdcent grade 0 within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade N/A

c) Total net area of flood openings in A8.b ‘ 0 sqin c) Total net area of flood openings in A9.b N/A sqin

d) Engineered flood openings? [0 Yes X No d) Engineered flood openings? [0 Yes X No

e

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

.

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2. County Name B3. State
Reno County 200567 | Reno Kansas
B4. Map/Panel Number B5. Suffix | B6. FIRM Index B7. FIRM Panel B8. Flood B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) (Zone
20155C0320 F Date Effective/Revised Date Zone(s) AO, use base flood depth)
1/6/2010 1/6/2010 A 1472.6
310. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Ele\}ation (BFE) data or base flood depth entered in Item B9.
O FIS Profile O FIRM [0/ Community Determined Xl Other (Describe) State DFirm
311. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: [ ] NGVD 1929 NAVD 1988 [ Other (Describe)
312. O Yes X No

Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)?
Designation Date i [ cBRs O orA

i

SECTION C - BUILDING ELEVATION INFORMATION (SURVEY REQUIRED)

B

>1. Building elevations are based on: [/ Construction Drawings*
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building

O Building Under Construction*

is complete.

2.
below according to the building diagram specified in ltem A7. Use the same datum as the BFE.
Benchmark Utilized BM 10-439Vertical Datum NAVD 88

Conversion/Comments N/A

X Finished Construction

Elevations — Zones A1-A30, AE, AH, A (with BFE), VE, V1-V30, V (with BFE), AR, AR/A, AR/AE, AR/A1-A30, AR/AH, AR/AQ. Complete Items C2.a-h

Check the measurement used.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure floor) 1473.3 X feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
b) Top of the next higher floor 1476.4 X feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
c) Bottom of the lowest horizontal structural member (V Zones only) N/A. [ feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
d) Attached garage (top of slab) ‘ N/A. [ feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
e) Lowest elevation of machinery or equipment servicing the building 1476.4 feet [ meters (Puerto Rico only)
(Describe type of equipment and location in Comments)
f)  Lowest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (LAG) 14736 X feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
g) Highest adjacent (finished) grade next to building (HAG) 14746 X feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)
h) Lowest adjacent grade at lowest elevation of deck or stairs, including  1474.3 X feet [] meters (Puerto Rico only)

structural support

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION

This certification is to be signed and sealed by a land surveyor, engineer, or architect authorized by law to certify elevation

information. / certify that the information on this Certificate represents my best efforts to interpret the data available.
I understand that any false statement may be punishable by fine or imprisonment under 18 U.S. Code, Section 10017.

[ Check here if comments are provided on back of form.

X Yes [J No

licensed land surveyor?

Were latitude and longitude in Section A provided by a

Certifier's Name Daniel E. Garber License Number LS-683

Title Land Surveyor Company Name Garber Surveying Service, P.A.

CVRANERNARET

o

P e

State KS

Address 2908 /ﬁ.)PIum Street /E'ity Hutchinson
/ 7 /

ZIP Code 67502

'-._:‘\’4 NS

Q§\

LTTNOTI N <‘k
O SRS

Telephone 620-665-7032

Signature M Wate 9/10/2010

"luuuu\\“

-~ ol T N

FMA Farm R1.21 Mar na’ &



IMPORTANT: In these spaces, copy the corresponding information from Section A. For Insurance Company Use:

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No. Policy Number
4409 S. Victory Road

City HavenState KS ZIP Code 67543

Company NAIC Number

SECTION D - SURVEYOR, ENGINEER, OR ARCHITECT CERTIFICATION (CONTINUED)

Copy both sides of this Elevation Certificate for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

Comments BM 10-439 5/8" rebar w/GSS cap (green) Elevation = 1471.66 (NAVD 88)
BM established utilizing GPS with OPUS Solution.
Lowest elevation ﬁchinery: Furnace on main floor.

£

Signature W

) /
) Date 9/10/2010
] Check here if attachments
SECTION(E - BUILDING ELEVATI FORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) FOR ZONE AO AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO and A (without BFE), complete Items E1-E5. If the Certificate is intended to support a LOMA or LOMR-F request, complete Sections A, B,
and C. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only, enter meters.

E1. Provide elevation information for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the elevation is above or below the highest adjacent
grade (HAG) and the lowest adjacent grade (LAG).
a) Top of bottom floor (including basement, crawlspace, or enclosure) is [ feet [ meters [] above or [ below the HAG.
b) Top of bottom floor (inciuding basement, crawispace, or enclosure) is [ feet [ meters [] above or [] below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6-9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 8-9 of Instructions), the next higher floor
(elevation C2.b in the diagrams) of the building is [Jfeet [ meters []above or [] below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is [Jfeet [Jmeters [Jabove or [] below the HAG.

E4.  Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment servicing the building is : [ feet [ meters [J above or [ below the HAG.

ES5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community’s floodplain management
ordinance? []Yes [0 No [J Unknown. The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE)
or Zone AO must sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are comrect to the best of my knowledge.

Property Owner’s or Owner’s Authorized Representative’s Name

e

Address City State ZIP Code
Signature Date Telephone
Comments

[] Check here if attachments
SECTION G - COMMUNITY INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community’s floodplain management ordinance can complete Sections A, B, C (or E),
and G of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below. Check the measurement used in Items G8 and G9.

G1.[0 The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor, engineer, or architect who
is authorized by law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the elevation data in the Comments area below.)

G2.[0 A community official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a FEMA-issued or community-issued BFE) or Zone AO.
G3.[0 The following information (Items G4-G9) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G4. Permit Number G5. Date Permit Issued G6. Date Certificate Of Compliance/Occupancy Issued
G7. This permit has been issued for: [ New Construction [ Substantial Improvement
G8. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement) of the building: [ feet [J meters (PR) Datum SR
G9. BFE or (in Zone AQ) depth of flooding at the building site: . [Jfeet [ meters (PR) Datum _____
G10..Community’s design flood elevation ) [ feet [ meters (PR) Datum _____

Local Official's Name ) . Title

Community Name Telephone

Signature Date

Comments

[[] Check here if attachments




11/3/2016 TAX INFORMATION MODULE

Print Current Tax Information

Type CAMA Number Tax Identification

RL 148 33 0 00 00 005 01 0 01 181-36253

Owner ID MCCA00019 MCCAIN, HARVEY H TRUST MCCAIN, KAY L

Taxpayer ID PEOP00025  PEOPLES BANK AND TRUST PEOPLES BANK ATTN: DIANE

4409 S VICTORY 67020-

Subdivision  VALLEY TWP Block Lot(s) Section 33 Township 23 Range

Tract 1 36253

Year Statement # Line # Warrant # 1st Half Due 2nd Half Due Total Due*  1st Half Paid
2015 0126056 001 349.96 349.96 0.00 Yes
2015 0126056 002 35.38 35.37 0.00 Yes
2015 0126056 003 1.94 1.93 0.00 Yes

* - Does not include interest, penalties and fees.

For delinquent tax pay off amount contact Reno County Treasurer 206 W 1st Ave, Hutchinson, KS 67501, (620) 694-
2938.

04

2nd Half
Paid
Yes
Yes

Yes

http:/tax.renogov.org/ols/tax/Search/printcurrent_tax.aspx?_CamaNumber=148330000000501001&_ OwnerlD=MCCA00019&_TpayerID=PEOP00025&_Type=...

12



